

No. 20-1159

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

VERMONT NATIONAL TELEPHONE COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

VERMONT DEPARTMENT OF TAXES,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF VERMONT

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

HENRY P. BUBEL
TIFFANY N. TAM
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB
& TYLER LLP
1133 Avenue of the
Americas
New York, NY 10036

WM. ROGER PRESCOTT
TIMOTHY C. DOHERTY, JR.
DOWNS RACHLIN MARTIN
PLLC
199 Main Street
Burlington, VT 05401

Counsel for Petitioner

ROMAN MARTINEZ
Counsel of Record
ERIC J. KONOPKA
CHRISTINE C. SMITH
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-3377
roman.martinez@lw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
A. The Vermont Supreme Court Blatantly Departed From <i>Whitney</i>	2
B. The Department's Arguments Against Review Are Unavailing	6
1. This Court Has Jurisdiction.....	6
2. The Proper Interpretation Of The Situs Principle Is Important	8
C. The Court Should Summarily Reverse Or Grant Plenary Review.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arkansas v. Sullivan</i> , 532 U.S. 769 (2001).....	11
<i>Comptroller of the Treasury of Maryland v. Wynne</i> , 575 U.S. 542 (2015).....	10
<i>Crystal Communications, Inc. v. Department of Revenue</i> , 19 Or. Tax 524 (2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 297 P.3d 1256 (Or. 2013)	9
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Association, Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	5
<i>Hamblin v. Western Land Co.</i> , 147 U.S. 531 (1893).....	8
<i>Ingram v. Ingram</i> , 521 P.2d 254 (Kan. 1974)	11
<i>Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986).....	6
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	1, 6
<i>Ohio v. Reiner</i> , 532 U.S. 17 (2001).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>People of the State of New York ex rel. Whitney v. Graves</i> , 299 U.S. 366 (1937).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992), <i>overruled on other grounds by South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)	5
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	5
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Engineering, P.C.</i> , 467 U.S. 138 (1984).....	7

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	6, 7
Or. Rev. Stat. § 314.635(3).....	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Gov’t Accountability Off., <i>Spectrum Management: FCC’s Use and Enforcement of Buildout Requirements</i> (Feb. 2014), https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-14-236.pdf	10
Steven M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019)	7
